

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED]

Nos. 18-5218, 18-5219

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF WISCONSIN, INC., ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as
U.S. Secretary of Health and Human Services, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**UNITED STATES' OPPOSITION TO APPELLANTS' MOTION FOR
INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

CHAD A. READLER

Acting Assistant Attorney General

MATTHEW M. COLLETTE

JAYNIE LILLEY

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7321

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 514-3542

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
B. The 2018 Funding Announcement.....	5
C. District Court Proceedings	7
ARGUMENT	10
PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT SHOWN THAT THEY ARE ENTITLED TO AN INJUNCTION	10
I. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits	10
A. Plaintiffs’ substantive claims are not justiciable because the Funding Announcement is not final agency action.....	11
B. Even if justiciable, the agency’s evaluation criteria are not arbitrary and capricious or otherwise contrary to law.....	13
C. The agency’s intermediate evaluation criteria for grants do not require notice-and-comment rulemaking	16
II. Plaintiffs Fail to Show Irreparable Harm	17
III. The Public Interest and the Equities Weigh Against an Injunction	19
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Davis v. PBGC</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	11
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	22
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	21
<i>National Kidney Patients Ass’n v. Sullivan</i> , 958 F.2d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	22
<i>National Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy</i> , 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	11, 16
<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy</i> , 534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	19
<i>Rochester Pure Waters Dist. v. EPA</i> , 960 F.2d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	22
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	12
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	10, 18, 20, 21

Wisconsin Gas Co. v. FERC,
 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)18

Statutes:

Public Health Service Act, tit. X:
 42 U.S.C. § 300 *et seq.*2
 42 U.S.C. § 300(a) 3, 14
 42 U.S.C. § 300(b).....3

Regulations:

42 C.F.R. § 59.7(a).....3
 42 C.F.R. § 59.820
 45 C.F.R. § 75.2033

Rule:

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(2)(e)23
